
AGENDA 
 

CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION 
City of Garland 

Work Session Room, City Hall 
200 North Fifth Street, Garland, Texas 

April 15, 2013 
4:30 p.m. 

 
Executive Session 

 
1. Discuss, deliberate, vote, or take final action on matters related to the City’s 

competitive activity, including information that would, if disclosed, give 
advantage to competitors or prospective competitors and is reasonably 
related to one or more of the following categories of information: 

 
• generation unit specific and portfolio fixed and variable costs, including 

forecasts of those costs, capital improvement plans for generation units, 
and generation unit operating characteristics and outage scheduling; 

• bidding and pricing information for purchased power, generation and fuel, 
and Electric Reliability Council of Texas bids, prices, offers, and related 
services and strategies; 

• effective fuel and purchased power agreements and fuel transportation 
arrangements and contracts; 

• risk management information, contracts, and strategies, including fuel 
hedging and storage; 

• plans, studies, proposals, and analyses for system improvements, 
additions, or sales, other than transmission and distribution system 
improvements inside the service area for which the public power utility is 
the sole certificated retail provider; and 

• customer billing, contract, and usage information, electric power pricing 
information, system load characteristics, and electric power marketing 
analyses and strategies [Sec. 551.086, TEX. GOV’T CODE; Sec. 552.133, 
TEX. GOV’T CODE]. 
 
a. Consider the viability, merits, and risks of participating, through GP&L 

or a related sub-entity, in anticipated, proposed or potential 
transmission projects. 

 
2. Discuss or deliberate commercial or financial information that the City has 

received from a business prospect that the City seeks to have locate, stay, or 
expand in or near the territory of the City and with which the City is 
conducting economic development negotiations, or deliberate the offer of a 
financial or other incentive to a business prospect of the sort described in this 
provision [Sec. 551.087, TEX. GOV’T CODE]. 

 
a. Consider options and opportunities relating to the relocation of division 

headquarters of a major corporation to Garland. 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DEFINITIONS: 
 
 
Written Briefing:  Items that generally do not require a presentation or discussion 

by the staff or Council.  On these items the staff is seeking direction from the 

Council or providing information in a written format. 
 

Verbal Briefing:  These items do not require written background information or 

are an update on items previously discussed by the Council. 
 

Regular Item:  These items generally require discussion between the Council and 

staff, boards, commissions, or consultants.  These items are often accompanied 

by a formal presentation followed by discussion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[Public comment will not be accepted during Work Session 
 unless Council determines otherwise.] 



Work Session Agenda 
April 15, 2013 
Page 3 
 
 
 
NOTICE: The City Council may recess from the open session and convene in a closed 
executive session if the discussion of any of the listed agenda items concerns one or more of 
the following matters: 
 
(1) Pending/contemplated litigation, settlement offer(s), and matters concerning privileged and 
unprivileged client information deemed confidential by Rule 1.05 of the Texas Disciplinary Rules 
of Professional Conduct.  Sec. 551.071, TEX. GOV'T CODE. 
 

(2)  The purchase, exchange, lease or value of real property, if the deliberation in an open 
meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of the City in negotiations with a third 
person.  Sec. 551.072, TEX. GOV'T CODE. 
 

(3)  A contract for a prospective gift or donation to the City, if the deliberation in an open 
meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of the City in negotiations with a third 
person. Sec. 551.073, TEX. GOV'T CODE. 
 

(4)  Personnel matters involving the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, 
duties, discipline or dismissal of a public officer or employee or to hear a complaint against an 
officer or employee.  Sec. 551.074, TEX. GOV'T CODE. 
 

(5)  The deployment, or specific occasions for implementation of security personnel or devices. 
Sec.  551.076, TEX. GOV'T CODE. 
 

(6) Discussions or deliberations regarding commercial or financial information that the City has 
received from a business prospect that the City seeks to have locate, stay, or expand in or near 
the territory of the City and with which the City is conducting economic development 
negotiations;  or 
to deliberate the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business prospect of the sort 
described in this provision. Sec. 551.087, TEX. GOV'T CODE. 
 

(7) Discussions, deliberations, votes, or other final action on matters related to the City’s 
competitive activity, including information that would, if disclosed, give advantage to competitors 
or prospective competitors and is reasonably related to one or more of the following categories 
of information: 

• generation unit specific and portfolio fixed and variable costs, including forecasts of 
those costs, capital improvement plans for generation units, and generation unit 
operating characteristics and outage scheduling;  

• bidding and pricing information for purchased power, generation and fuel, and Electric 
Reliability Council of Texas bids, prices, offers, and related services and strategies; 

• effective fuel and purchased power agreements and fuel transportation arrangements 
and contracts; 

• risk management information, contracts, and strategies, including fuel hedging and 
storage; 

• plans, studies, proposals, and analyses for system improvements, additions, or sales, 
other than transmission and distribution system improvements inside the service area 
for which the public power utility is the sole certificated retail provider; and 

• customer billing, contract, and usage information, electric power pricing information, 
system load characteristics, and electric power marketing analyses and strategies.  Sec. 
551.086;  TEX. GOV'T CODE; Sec. 552.133, TEX. GOV’T CODE] 

 



Work Session Agenda 
April 15, 2013 
Page 4 
 
 
 
(6:00) 1. Written Briefings: 
 
  a. Bond Refundings  
 

Due to reductions in market interest rates, the City of Garland has an 
opportunity to refund approximately $14.4 million General Obligation 
Bonds, $11.2 million Electric Utility System Revenue Bonds, and $22.1 
million Water and Sewer System Revenue Bonds.  If Council concurs, 
this item will be scheduled for formal consideration at the May 7, 2013 
Regular Meeting. 

 
 
  b. Proposed Bond Sale 

 
On February 5, 2013, Council approved the 2013 Capital Improvement 
Program (CIP) which contemplates a Certificates of Obligation (CO) 
bond sale in the approximate amount of $13 million and a Water and 
Sewer Utility System Revenue Bond sale in the approximate amount of 
$7.3 million to fund a portion of the CIP.  Council is requested to 
consider authorizing staff to proceed with the debt sales.  If Council 
concurs, this item will be scheduled for formal consideration at the    
May 7, 2013 Regular Meeting. 

 
 
  c. Rate Mitigation Quarterly Portfolio Report 

 
The Rate Mitigation Portfolio Report is provided to Council each quarter.  
The report presents investment information regarding the balances held 
in the Rate Mitigation Fund. 

 
 
  d. Portfolio Summary 
 

The Portfolio Summary is presented to Council each quarter.  The report 
is in compliance with the requirements of the Public Funds Investment 
Act.  Management of the City’s portfolios is conducted in accordance 
with the City Council Policy Finance-06, Statement of Investment Policy, 
and City Council Policy Finance-05, Statement of Investment Strategy. 

 
 
  e. Downtown Parking Time Limitations 

 
Upon the request of the Downtown Business Owners and due to the 
changes to parking around City Hall resulting from the City Center 



Work Session Agenda 
April 15, 2013 
Page 5 
 
 
 

Project, parking restrictions are needed in the downtown area.  If 
Council concurs, proposed parking restrictions will be scheduled for 
formal consideration at the May 7, 2013 Regular Meeting. 

 
 
  f. Change Order for Additional Services for City Center Project 

 
Council is requested to consider a change order in the amount of 
$261,800 for additional services with VAI Architects, Inc. for the design 
of additional site improvements for the City Center Project.  If Council 
concurs, this item will be scheduled for formal consideration at the    
May 7, 2013 Regular Meeting. 

 
 
  g. Change Orders 1, 2, and 3 for Police Shooting Range Roof Collapse 

Reconstruction 
 
Council is requested to consider Change Orders 1, 2, and 3 to            
PO #18484 in the amount of $192,753 needed to increase the general 
construction contract with Hill & Wilkinson for labor, equipment, and 
materials to repair and replace damaged structures uncovered during 
the reconstruction of the Police Shooting Range roof collapse 
reconstruction.  This item is scheduled for formal consideration at the 
April 16, 2013 Regular Meeting. 

 
 

  Item   Key Person 
 
 
(6:15) 2. Verbal Briefings: 
 

a. Forest Jupiter Transit-Oriented Montgomery 
Redevelopment Plan 
 
The Forest Jupiter Transit-Oriented Redevelopment Plan has been 
prepared and is ready for consideration by Council.  The Plan will be 
presented by the study’s consultant team headed by Paris Rutherford of 
The Catalyst Group. 

 
 
  b. City Hall Façade Glenn 

 
Staff will present to Council the conceptual design for the re-skinning of 
the City Hall façade. 



Work Session Agenda 
April 15, 2013 
Page 6 
 
 
 
  c. Heritage Park Relocation Glenn   

 
Based upon recent developments, staff will present to Council various 
options and recommendations for the relocation of Heritage Park. 
 
 

  d. Replacement of City Radio System Bates/Niekamp   
 
Staff will brief Council on the upcoming need to replace the City analog 
radio system currently utilized by the Police and Fire Departments in 
addition to all other City departments, and the public safety departments 
for the City of Rowlett, City of Sachse, and the Garland ISD.   

 
 
  e. Transportation and Commerce Committee Report Willis 

 
Mayor Pro Tem John Willis, Chair of the Transportation and Commerce 
Committee, will provide a Committee report on Dean International, Inc.’s 
response to the Request for Qualifications to provide public policy 
consulting related to transportation issues.  The Committee is requesting 
Council discussion and direction.  If Council concurs, this item will be 
scheduled for formal approval at a future Regular Meeting. 

 
 
(8:45) 3. Regular Items: 

 
a. 2013-14 CDBG, HOME, and ESG Budgets Montgomery 
  

Council is requested to discuss the funding for the 2013-14 CDBG, 
HOME, and ESG Budgets. 

 
 

 4. Consider the Consent Agenda Council 
 
A member of the City Council may ask that an item on the consent agenda 
for the next regular meeting be pulled from the consent agenda and 
considered separate from the other consent agenda items.  No substantive 
discussion of that item will take place at this time. 
 

 
 5. Announce Future Agenda Items Council 
 

A member of the City Council, with a second by another member, or the 
Mayor alone, may ask that an item be placed on a future agenda of the City 



Work Session Agenda 
April 15, 2013 
Page 7 
 
 
 

Council or a committee of the City Council.  No substantive discussion of 
that item will take place at this time. 

 
 
(9:30) 6. Adjourn Council 
 
 
(Estimated time to consider) 
 



  Policy Report 
 
 

Meeting: Work Session 
Date: April 15, 2013 
 

BOND REFUNDINGS 
 
 
ISSUE 
 
Consider refunding approximately $14.4 million General Obligation Bonds (GO), $11.2 
million Electric Utility System Revenue Bonds, and $22.1 million Water & Sewer System 
Revenue Bonds. 
 
 
OPTIONS 
 
1. Authorize staff to refund $14.4 million General Obligation Bonds, $11.2 million 

Electric Utility System Revenue Bonds and $22.1 million Water & Sewer System 
Revenue Bonds 

2. Do not approve the three bond refunding transactions. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Option No. 1 – authorize staff at the May 7, 2013 Regular Meeting to refund 
approximately $14.4 million GOs, $11.2 million Electric Bonds, and $22.1 million Water 
& Sewer Bonds.  
 
 
COUNCIL GOAL 
 
Financially Stable City Government – approval of this recommendation will produce 
significant debt service savings and will permit staff to effectively manage the debt 
service tax rate and utility rates. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Due to reductions in market interest rates, the City of Garland has an opportunity to 
refund $14.4 million GOs, $11.2 million Electric Bonds and $22.1 million Water & Sewer 
Bonds.  The GO refunding transaction will reduce General Obligation debt service by 
approximately $750,000 spread equally over fiscal years 2014 – 2019.  The Electric 
refunding transaction will reduce debt service by approximately $2.1 million in the 
Electric Fund during fiscal years 2013 – 2025.  The Water & Sewer transaction will save 
approximately $3.6 million during fiscal years 2013 – 2026. The exact amount of 



savings is subject to market conditions between now and the transaction closing date of 
May 7, 2013. 
 
CONSIDERATION 
 
First Southwest, the City’s Financial Advisor, is recommending the refunding of debt to 
realize debt service savings.  The GO debt service savings is approximately $750,000. 
The debt service savings are structured within the tax rate management strategy 
developed by Bryan Bradford to help avoid future debt service tax rate increases.  The 
Electric and the Water & Sewer savings of $2.1 million and $3.6 million, respectively, 
are structured to minimize future utility rate increases. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
None. 
 
 
Submitted by:      Approved by: 
 
David Schuler      William E. Dollar 
Finance Director      City Manager 
 
 
Date:  April 15, 2013     Date:  April 15, 2013 



  Policy Report 
 
 

Meeting:  Work Session 
Date:  April 15, 2013 
 

 PROPOSED BOND SALE  
 
 
ISSUE 
 
On February 5, 2013 Council approved the 2013 Capital Improvement Program (CIP), 
which contemplates a Certificates of Obligation (CO) bond sale in the approximate 
amount of $13 million and a Water and Sewer Utility System Revenue Bond sale in the 
approximate amount of $7.3 million to fund a portion of the CIP.  Staff requests 
Councils authorization to proceed with the debt sales to fund the approved CIP. 
 
 
OPTIONS 
 
1. Authorize staff on April 15, 2013 to proceed with the debt sales described above.  
2. Do not approve the issuance of additional debt to fund the CIP.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Direct staff to proceed with the sale of Certificates of Obligation and Water and Sewer 
Utility System Revenue Bonds.  If Council wishes to move forward with the bond sales, 
staff will present bond ordinances for Councils consideration at the May 7, 2013 
Regular Meeting.   
 
 
COUNCIL GOAL  
 
Financially Stable City Government with Tax Base that Supports Community Needs 
Approval of this request will allow staff to fund projects approved in the 2013 CIP. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
City management reviewed the proposed CIP in November and December of 2012 and 
January of 2013, and ensured that the projects and fiscal impacts were aligned with the 
assumptions and priorities established in previous bond elections. The City Manager 
formally submitted the proposed CIP to Council at the Regular Meeting on January 15, 
2013.  Council held a public hearing of the proposed CIP on January 22, 2013.  
Continued deliberations of the proposed CIP were held at the February 4th and 
February 5th Council Work Sessions. The CIP was approved February 5, 2012 by 
Resolution # 6589. 
 



NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE CERTIFICATES OF OBLIGATION  
Page 2 
 
 
 
The adopted CIP is a $241 million work program for 2013. With available existing 
resources of $156.7 million, $84 million in total new debt issuance will be required, 
excluding issue costs. Of the total new debt issuance requirement, approximately $13 
million is funded by the issuance of Certificates of Obligation and approximately $7.3 
million is funded by the issuance of Water and Sewer Utility System Revenue Bonds in 
fiscal year 2013. 
 
 
CONSIDERATION 
 
Legal 
 
On March 19, 2013 Council authorized the publication of the Notice of Intent to issue 
Certificates of Obligation in the principal amount of approximately $13 million to meet 
the legal requirements for debt issuance.  The Notice of Intent was published in the 
Dallas Morning News on March 24, 2013 and March 31, 2013.    
 
Financial 
 
Since neither cash nor authorized bonds are available to fund a portion of the adopted 
2013 CIP, staff requests Council to consider the issuance of Certificates of Obligation 
and Water and Sewer Utility System Revenue Bonds.  Based on information from the 
City’s Financial Advisors, First Southwest Company, the proposed Certificates of 
Obligation debt issuance, including issue costs, of approximately $13 million can be 
sold at an estimated interest rate of 2.00%. At this interest rate, the City will incur 
additional debt service (principal and interest payments) on the certificates in a range of 
$1.6M in the initial years to $100,000 in the latter years.  The debt service varies over 
the 20 year repayment period due to the anticipated useful life of the assets that are 
being acquired.  The debt service I&S tax rate is not impacted as a result of the 
Certificates of Obligation debt issuance. The proposed Water and Sewer debt 
issuance, including issue costs, of approximately $7.3 million can be sold at an 
estimated interest rate of 2.48%.  The sale of revenue bonds will require approximately 
$530,000 in additional debt service costs to fund proposed Water Utility projects. Of the 
9% Water rate increase projected for FY 2013-14, approximately 12% is related to the 
proposed $7.3 debt issuance. The actual interest rates, debt maturities and issue costs  
is subject to market conditions between now and the transaction closing date of May 7, 
2013. 
 
Submitted By: Approved By: 
 
David Schuler William E. Dollar 
Finance Director City Manager 
 
Dated:  April 15, 2013 Dated:  April 15, 2013 



 
 
 
 
 

 

  City Council Item Summary Sheet 
     

 
Work Session 

 
   

   Date: April 15, 2013 
 Agenda Item    

 
 

Rate Mitigation Quarterly Portfolio Report 

 

Summary of Request/Problem 
 

The Rate Mitigation Portfolio Report is provided to Council each quarter.   The Report presents 
investment information regarding the balances held in the Rate Mitigation Fund. 
 

Recommendation/Action Requested and Justification 
 

The March 31, 2013 Rate Mitigation Quarterly Portfolio Report is presented to inform the Council.  
Staff will be available to discuss the report with Council. 
 

 

 
Submitted By: 
 
David Schuler 
Managing Director for Financial Services 

Approved By: 
 
William E. Dollar 
City Manager 

  





 
 
 
 
 

 

  City Council Item Summary Sheet 
     

 Work Session 
 

   
   Date: April 15, 2013 

 Agenda Item    
 
 

Portfolio Summary 

 

Summary of Request/Problem 
 

Staff presents the Portfolio Summary report to Council each quarter.  The report is in compliance with 
the requirements of the Public Funds Investment Act.  Management of the City’s portfolios is 
conducted in accordance with the City Council Policy Finance-06, Statement of Investment Policy and 
City Council Policy Finance-05, Statement of Investment Strategy.   
 
 

Recommendation/Action Requested and Justification 
 

The March 31, 2013 Portfolio Summary is presented to inform the Council.  Staff will be available to 
discuss the report with Council. 
 

 

 
Submitted By: 
 
David Schuler 
Managing Director for Financial Services 

Approved By: 
 
William E. Dollar 
City Manager 

  











  Policy Report 
 
 

Meeting: Work Session 
Date: April 15, 2013 
 

DOWNTOWN PARKING TIME LIMITATIONS  
 
 
Upon request of the Downtown Business Owners and due to the changes to parking 
around city hall resulting from the City Center project, parking restrictions are needed in 
the downtown area. 
 
 
OPTIONS 
 

A. Adopt the parking restrictions as shown throughout the downtown area as 
shown in Attachment A. 

 
B. Adopt some of the proposed changes. 
 
C. Take no action and leave parking downtown unrestricted.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends Options A.  If Council concurs, this item will be scheduled for formal 
consideration at the May 7, 2013 Regular Meeting. 
 
 
COUNCIL GOAL 
 
Sustainable Quality Development and Redevelopment 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
           Downtown Business Owners  
 

• Parking has been a concern in the downtown business district for many 
years.  Businesses have struggled with the balance between providing 
employee parking while also providing parking in prime spaces for customers 
necessary to make the businesses viable.  The downtown Business Owners 
group has reached consensus that the 3 hour parking restrictions shown on 
Attachment A along Main Street and Sixth Street will satisfy the balance 
between these two needs.   
 

 



SCHOOL-RELATED TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PARKING REVISIONS  
Page 2 
 
 
           City Center Project  
 

• The City Center Project will begin construction in a few weeks and existing 
parking around City Hall will be closed for the next two years.  This 
resulted in the need to find alternative parking for City Hall employees and 
ensure convenient parking for City Hall visitors.  Additionally, up to 250 
construction workers will also need adequate parking.   
 

• Agreement has been reached with the current owner of Fifth Street 
Crossing development to share additional parking in the existing parking 
garage.  This will accommodate current City Hall and GP&L employees.   

 
• Parking for construction workers will be designated at the back of the 

current PAC parking lot as shown on Attachment A. 
 

• This plan has been presented to DART and they have agreed to give up 
their shared spaces in the PAC parking lot during this 2 year time period.  
Parking along the northern row will be time limited to prevent commuters 
from parking in these spaces making them available for PAC events.  The 
PAC personnel will chain off the rest of the spaces in the morning to 
prevent construction worker, DART commuters, and City Hall employees 
from parking in the PAC parking lot. 

 
• The on street parking along State Street, 5th Street, Austin Street and 6th 

Street as shown on Attachment A will be limited 3 hour parking to 
preserve these spaces for customers of the adjacent businesses. 

 
 

 
CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Economic Stability 
 

• Adopting the proposed parking restrictions will enhance the access to 
downtown businesses by citizens and customers.  This will increase the 
viability of these businesses and make the downtown district a more 
attractive place to shop/work/play even during the upcoming construction. 

 
Financial 
 

• Enforcement of the no parking zones will be through the City Attorney’s 
office by the City Marshalls 

• All material and equipment for the installation of signs are funded from the 
Transportation Department Operating funds. 
 



SCHOOL-RELATED TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PARKING REVISIONS  
Page 3 
 
 
                  
ATTACHMENT 
 
Attachment A: Proposed Downtown Parking Restrictions  
 
 
 
Submitted By: Approved By: 
 
Paul Luedtke William E. Dollar 
Director of Transportation City Manager 
 
Date:  April 9, 2013 Date:  April 9, 2013 



DART 
Parking 

City Hall 
Parking 
Garage 

City Council 
& 

H/C Parking 

State Street 

M
u

seu
m

 P
la

za
 

3-hrs parking limit 

3-hrs parking limit 

3
-h

rs
 p

ar
ki

n
g 

lim
it

 

State Street 

3
-h

rs
 p

ar
ki

n
g 

lim
it

 

3
-h

rs
 p

ar
ki

n
g 

lim
it

 

3
-h

rs
 p

ar
ki

n
g 

lim
it

 

3-hrs parking limit 

3-hrs parking limit 

3-hrs parking limit 

3
-h

rs
 p

ar
ki

n
g 

lim
it

 

Austin Street 

Main Street 

Fi
ft

h
 S

tr
ee

t 

Si
xt

h
 S

tr
ee

t 

Employee Permit 
 &  

Resident Parking 

3-hrs parking limit 

Road Closed 

3-hrs parking limit 

City Council & H/C parking 

Employees permit & residents parking 

Contractors parking 

DART parking 

Attachment A:  Proposed Downtown Parking 

3-hrs parking limit 



  Policy Report 
 
 

Meeting:  Work Session 
Date:  April 15, 2013 
 

CHANGE ORDER FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR  
CITY CENTER PROJECT – VAI ARCHITECTS, INC. 

 
 
ISSUE  
 
Council is requested to consider a change order in the amount of $261,800 for 
additional services with VAI Architects, Inc. for the design of additional site 
improvements for the City Center Project.  On May 15, 2012, Council approved a 
professional architectural services contract with VAI Architects, Inc. for the design and 
coordination of the City Center Project that included City Hall façade, parking structure, 
relocation of Heritage Park, as well as infrastructure and streetscape. 
 
 
OPTIONS  
 
A) Authorize the City Manager to execute a change order for additional services 
with VAI Architects, Inc. for design of site improvements for the City Center Project. 
 
B) Take no action.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends Option 1 – Authorize the City Manager to execute a change order for 
additional services with VAI Architects, Inc.  If Council concurs, this item will be 
scheduled for formal consideration at the May 7, 2013 Regular Meeting. 
 
 
COUNCIL GOAL  
 
Sustainable Quality Development and Redevelopment 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
VAI Architects, Inc. was selected out of nine architectural firms that responded to the 
request for qualifications for design of the Downtown Development Phase II in March 
2012. Their design scope included City Hall Façade, Parking Structure, relocation of 
Heritage Park, as well as infrastructure and streetscape.  
 
The additional services change order expands their scope to bridge a gap in the current 
infrastructure and streetscape scope of services related to City Center.  As part of the 



CITY CENTER PROJECT – VAI ARCHITECTS, INC. 
ADDITIONAL SERVICES – SITE IMPROVEMENTS  
Page 2 
 
development agreement with Oaks Properties, LLC, the City agreed to assume 
additional site improvement responsibilities. 
 
In turn, Oaks Properties LLC is providing a guaranteed financial contribution to be used 
by the City to offset the cost of streetscape improvements, public infrastructure and site 
preparation. A portion of the guaranteed financial contribution will be used to pay for the 
additional services. 
 
Placing the site improvements under one architect controlled by the City ensures 
consistency and continuity throughout the entire project. Further, the use of a single 
architect eliminates confusion that is oftentimes created when there are multiple design 
contracts spanning multiple firms.   
 
 
CONSIDERATION 
 
Additional Services – Site Improvements will increase the design contract with VAI 
Architects, Inc. by the amount of $261,800.00 to a total of $1,287,000.00.  The 
additional services change sum of $261,800.00 includes a contingency amount of 
$23,575.00 that will be held in reserve for use in the event unforeseen conditions arise. 
Additional Services – Site Improvements change represents a 23.2% increase in the 
base design contract and an increase of 2.3% in contingency. This is not a request for 
additional appropriation of funds to the CIP account.   
 
 
ATTACHMENT 
 
Additional Services Proposal for Site Improvements 
 
 
Submitted By: Approved By: 
 
Martin Glenn William E. Dollar 
Deputy City Manager City Manager 
 
Date:  April 9, 2013 Date:  April 9, 2013 

 





















  Policy Report 
 
 

Meeting:  Work Session 
Date:  April 15, 2013 
 

CHANGE ORDERS 1, 2, AND 3 FOR POLICE SHOOTING  
RANGE ROOF COLLAPSE RECONSTRUCTION 

 
ISSUE  
 
Council is requested to consider Change Orders 1, 2, and 3 to PO #18484 in the 
amount of $192,753 needed to increase the general construction contract with Hill & 
Wilkinson for labor, equipment, and materials to repair and replace damaged structures 
uncovered during the reconstruction of the Police Shooting Range roof collapse 
reconstruction. 
 
 
OPTIONS  
 
A) Authorize the City Manager to execute Change Orders 1 through 3 with Hill & 
Wilkinson, Inc. for labor, equipment, and materials to repair and replace damaged 
structures uncovered during reconstruction. 
 
B) Take no action.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends Option 1 – Authorize the City Manager to execute Change Orders 1 
through 3 with Hill & Wilkinson, Inc.  This item is scheduled for formal consideration at 
the April 16, 2013 Regular Meeting. 
 
 
COUNCIL GOAL  
 
Consistent Delivery of Reliable City Services 
Safe, Family-Friendly Neighborhoods 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Outdoor Police Shooting Range was completed in November 2007 for use by the 
Garland Police Department for training and qualifications. The Range consisted of a 
100 yard open range with a 25 yard covered portion.  
 
The Range was in use until December 13, 2010. Between Friday afternoon and 
Monday morning, December 13, 2010, the first bay of the covered portion of the range 
collapsed.  



POLICE SHOOTING RANGE ROOF COLLAPSE RECONSTRUCTION 
CHANGE ORDERS 1 THROUGH 3 TO PO #18484 
Page 2 
 
 
 
The City’s insurance provider retained an independent structural forensics firm to 
evaluate the collapsed bay and the two remaining bays. The City contacted the design 
firms and the contractors involved in the construction. The City also made 
arrangements with the range equipment manufacturer to remove the bullet trap and 
dust collection unit from beneath the two remaining bays as a precautionary measure.  
 
Shortly after the forensics examination was complete, the second bay collapsed on 
March 9, 2011 followed by the third bay on June 23, 2011. Once interested parties were 
given an opportunity to do inspections, removal of the collapsed materials began. 
 
An Architect and a Structural Engineer were hired to design the necessary repairs to 
the covered portion of the range. The design and repair work was coordinated with the 
range equipment manufacturer to ensure the systems work together. Inspections of 
existing structural components continued as they were uncovered. It was during the 
exposure of these components that additional structural repairs were required including 
repairs in the uncovered portion of the range in order to provide a safe and fully 
functional range.  
 
 
CONSIDERATION 
 
Change Orders 1 through 3 will increase the construction contract with Hill & Wilkinson, 
Inc. by the amount of $192,753.00 to a total of $1,024,535.00.  Change Orders 1 
through 3 represent a 23% increase in the contract price. This is not a request for 
additional appropriation of funds to the CIP account.   
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Change Orders 1, 2, and 3 
 
 
Submitted By: Approved By: 
 
Ginny Holliday William E. Dollar 
Facilities Management City Manager 
 
Date:  April 10, 2013 Date:  April 10, 2013 



W4AIADocument G701'u - 2gg1
Change Order
PROJECT (Narhe and address):
Garland Police Department Shooting
Range
13835 CR,489. : '

Nevada, Texas 75173

TO CONI;fiA0TOR (I^/ame and address).
Hill & Wilkinson Cgnstruction,Group,
Ltd.
zTOg Trilicoru Partcway, :$rit€ I 20
Riclraldsoni, Texas 75082

CHANGE ORDER NUMBERT 001
DATE: June 5, 2012

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER:
HWCG Job # 411-21'12
CONTRACT DATE:
CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

OWNER:X

ARCHITECT:X

CONTRACTOR: X
FIELD:I

OTHER: I

TllE CON RACT |S,GHA|,IGED A$ FOLLOWS;
Qnclude; wkere.Ajtpljcable, any undisputed amount atf ibutable to previously execuled Construction Change Directives)
?ropq-sed Chaqgit No. !; $lr.flgr :Canopy Structural Design
(See Aaached)

The original Guaranteed Mpxl.pum Price was
Tlie net qhaqge by prqviqusly autborized Change Orders
TIre Cilara$teed Maxisnum Price prior to this Change Order was

Tlie Guaranteed MaNimum Prioe will be increased by this Change Ordel iu tlre amount of
The s6w,Gumantg,g{ Maximum'Price including this Change Order will be

The Contract Tjr.ne wi'll bo unchanged by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as sftho date ofthis Change Order therefore is

Add: $ 107,778.00

)
$
$
$
$

831,182.00
0.00

83 I,782.00
107,778.00
939,560.00

NOTEI This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sunr, Contract 1)me or Guatanteed Maximum Price which have
treen authodzed by Construction Change Drective until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Conshuction Change Directive.

NOT VALID I'NTIL SIGNEE BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

McCorthy Arohitecnre Hill & Wtlkinso" Construoi City of Garland _
AnCnheCt ffrnt name) CONTRACTOR (Finn name) OWNER (Finn name)

27 03 T elecom Parkway, Suite120, 200 N. 5th Street, Garland, Texas 75040

ADDRESS

8Y (Signature)

Mr. Steve 9a-r}p - ETocutive Vice President
(Typed name)

June 5, 2012
DATE

(Typed name)

DATE

AIA Document G701 rM - 2001. Copyright @ 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American lnstitute of Architects. All rights resewed. {VARNING: This AlAa
Document is protectad by U.S, Crjpyright Law and lnternational Treati6s. Unauthotized reprodirotion or distribution of this AlAe Oocument, or any
portion of it, may rdsutt in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximstn extent possible under the law. This document was
produced by AIA software ai 12:02:40 on 06/05/2012 under Order No.3598494686-1 which expites on 10/07/2012, and is nol {or resale.
User Notesr (10985281 1 1)

620 Main Street, Suite 100, Garland, TX



Docu,ment G701'. - 2001
Change Order
PROJECT (Name and address):

Garland Police Department Shooting
Range
13835 CR 489
Nevada, Texas 75173

T0 CONTRACTOR (Name and address):

Hill & Wilkinson Construction Group,
lld.
2?03 Tetecom Parkway, Suite 120
Richardson, Texas 75082

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: OO2

DATE; June 5,2012

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER:

CONTRACT DATEI

CONTRACT F0R: General Construotion

OWNER; X
ARCHITECT:X

CONTRACTOR: X
FIELD:I

OTHER: I

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(tnclude, where applicable, any undisputed dnlount atttibutable to previously executed Constfuction Change Directives)

i'roporud Ctrange No. 2: Pier Cap Reiair - Canopy Structure Design Add: $ 67'837'00
(See Attached)

1"he original Guaranteed Maximrmr Pt'ice was

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders

The Guararrleed Maximum Price prior to this Change Older rvas
'l'he 

Gualanteed Maxirnunr Prioe will be increased by this Change Order in the anrouut of

The nevv Guaranteed Maximum Price including this Change Order will be

Tlre Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial conrpletion as ofthe date ofthis change order therefore is

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED

McCarthv Architecture
ARCHITECT (liinn name)

620 Main Street, Suite 100, Carlan4 TX

BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Hill & Wllkinson Constluctitn Croup, Ltd'
CONTRACTOR (Firm nanrc)

$ 83 r,782.00
$ 107,778.00
$ 939,560.00
$ ._ 67,83?.00
$ t,ooz,lsz.oo

City of Carland -
OWNER (lTirnt nanrc)

200 N. 5th Street, Carland, Texas 75040

ADORESS

BY (Signature)

(Typed name)

NOTE: This Change O|der does not include clranges in the Contiact Sum, Conh'act Time or Guaranteed Maxirnurn Price which have

been authorized tiy Construction Change Directive uutil the cost atd time have been agteed upon by both the Owner and

Contractor, in whiolr oase a Chalge Ordel is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

Mr. Steve Camp - Executive Vice President
(Typed nome)

DATE

AtA Document c701" - zoor. copyright @ 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Insli{ute of Architects. All rights reserv€d. WARNING: This AIA-

Document is protected by u.5. copyriglrt Law and lflternational Treaties. ufiautiorized roproduction ordis$ibulon ofthis AlAe Document or any

portion of it, may resutt in seveie iilirina cii 
"inur 

penalties, and-will?:.tl"i":u:919 q: Ti:i*Y3,::Yit-ry::ilty*:the 
law' rhis document was

2?03 Teleconr ParkwaY, Suite 120,
Richardsorr" Texas 75082
ADDRESS

;il;JilillJi*lr" a u,iz,o6 on 06/05/2012 under Order No.359s4e4686-'l which expires on 10107!2012,andis nol for resale

UserNotes: 
- (961433198)



$&AIA Document G7o1* - 2oo1
Change Arder
PROJECT (Name and address):
Garland Police Department Shooting
Range
13835 CR489
Nevada, Texas 75173

T0 CONTRACTOR (Name and address):

Hill & Wilkinson Conshuction Group,
Ltd.
2703 Telocorn ParkwaY, Suite 120
Richardson, Texas 75082

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 003

DATE: June 5,2012

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER:
HWCC Job# 41r-2172

CONTRACTDATE: o.

CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

OWNER: X
ARCHITECT;X

CONTMCTOR:X

FTELD:fl

OTHER T

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(lnc6ule; where applicable, any undisputed antounl atlributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

i'roposed ChangeNo.3: Forney Road Inrprovernehts Add: $ l?,138'00
(See Attached)

The original Guarauteed Mariinrum Price was
The net clrange by previously authorized Change Ordcrs

J'he Guaranteed Maximunr Price pliol to this Change Order rvas

The Cuard[teed Maxitnunr Price will be increased by this Change Order in the anrount of

The nevr Cuaranteed Maximum Price including this Change Older will be

The Conract'l'irne will be unchanged by Zeto (0) days.
Tlro date ot'substantial conrpletion as ofthe date ofthis change ordertherefore is

$ 831,782.00
$ 175,6 15.00
$ t,oo7,397.oo
$ lz.rrt.oo
$ r-o24s35lo

2703 Telecom Parkway, Suite 120, 200 N. sth Street, Garlurd, Texas 75040

ADDRESS ADDRESS

BY (Signature)

NgTE; This Change Order does not include changes in ttre Conffact Sum, Contract Tinre ol'Guaranteed Maximum Price which have

beel authorized by Colstruction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and

Contractor, i1 which case a Change Order is exeouted to supersede the Constructiotl Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

McCarlhyArchitecture Hill&W@
@ 0wNER(l;irmname)

Mr. Steve Camp - ExecutiveVice Presidont
(l-yped name) (lyped name)

June 5,  2012
DATE

AfA Dorument G70l w - 2001. copyright @ 1g7g, 1987 ,2000 and 2001 by The American lnstitute of Archilecls. All rights fesorved. WARNING: This AlA',

Document is protected by u.s. copyright Law and Intefnational Treati6s, Unauthorized roproduction or distfibulion of this AIA@ Document or any

portion of it inay result in severe iiviGno criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This documenl was

iroOuceO ly nfn ioftware at 12:19:13 on O6tO5!2012 under Order No.3598494686-1 which expires on 1010712012' and is not tor resale-

userNotes: 
(1884909378)

DATE

620 Main Street, Suite 100, Carland, TX



 
 
 
 

 
 

  City Council Item Summary Sheet 
     

 Work Session 
 

   
   Date: April 15, 2013 

 Agenda Item    
 
 

Forest Jupiter Transit-Oriented Redevelopment Plan 
 

Summary of Request/Problem 
 

The Forest Jupiter Transit-Oriented Redevelopment Plan has been prepared and is ready for 
consideration by Council.  The Plan will be presented by the study’s consultant team headed 
by Paris Rutherford of The Catalyst Group. 
 
The Forest Jupiter Transit-Oriented Redevelopment Plan was initiated in November 2011 as a 
result of a planning grant awarded to the City by the North Central Texas Council of 
Governments (NCTCOG).  The study is a collaborative effort involving the City, NCTCOG and 
the consultant team.  The Plan addresses land use, urban form and design, infrastructure 
needs, access and circulation within the study area, and identifies potential redevelopment 
projects and implementation strategies based on analysis of physical and economic 
conditions.  The Forest Jupiter Transit-Oriented Redevelopment Plan was identified as an 
implementation item by the Envision Garland Plan. 
 
The planning area (depicted on the attached map) includes the Forest/Jupiter/Walnut catalyst 
area as identified by the Envision Garland 2030 Plan and the Economic Development 
Strategy, and its three component targeted investment areas (Jupiter/Walnut retail center, 
Forest/Jupiter transit center, and Shiloh/Walnut medical center). 
 
An overview of the Plan and the proposed planning concepts for each of the targeted 
investment areas will be presented to Council.  The finalized document will be provided to 
Council prior to considering its adoption.  Staff recommends adoption of the Plan by resolution 
as an addendum to the Envision Garland 2030 Plan adopted in March 2012.  If Council 
concurs, this item will be scheduled for formal consideration at the May 7, 2013 Regular 
Meeting. 

Recommendation/Action Requested and Justification 
 

Council discussion and direction. 

 

 
Submitted By: 
 
Neil Montgomery 
Senior Managing Director 
Development Services 

Approved By: 
 
William E. Dollar 
City Manager 

 





 
 
 
 
 

 

  City Council Item Summary Sheet 
     

 Work Session 
 

   
   Date: April 15, 2013 

 Agenda Item    
 
 

City Hall Façade  
 

Summary of Request/Problem 
 

Staff will present to Council the conceptual design for the re-skinning of the City Hall façade. 

Recommendation/Action Requested and Justification 
 

Council discussion and direction. 

 

 
Submitted By: 
 
Martin E. Glenn 
Deputy City Manager 
 

Approved By: 
 
William E. Dollar 
City Manager 

 



 
 
 
 
 

 

  City Council Item Summary Sheet 
     

 Work Session 
 

   
   Date: April 15, 2013 

 Agenda Item    
 
 

Heritage Park Relocation  
 

Summary of Request/Problem 
 

Based upon recent developments, staff will present to Council various options and 
recommendations for the relocation of Heritage Park. 

Recommendation/Action Requested and Justification 
 

Council discussion and direction. 

 

 
Submitted By: 
 
Martin E. Glenn 
Deputy City Manager 
 

Approved By: 
 
William E. Dollar 
City Manager 

 



 
 
 
 
 

 

  City Council Item Summary Sheet 
     

 Work Session 
 

   
   Date: April 15, 2013 

 Agenda Item    
 
 

Replacement of City Radio System 

 

Summary of Request/Problem 
 

Staff will brief Council on the upcoming need to replace the city analog radio system currently 
utilized by the Police Department and Fire Department in addition to all other city departments as 
well as the public safety departments for the City of Rowlett, the City of Sachse, and Garland 
ISD.  

Recommendation/Action Requested and Justification 
 

For discussion purposes only at this time 

 

 
Submitted By: 
 
Mitch Bates, Chief of Police 
Steve Niekamp, CIO & Managing Director 
of IT Services 

Approved By: 
 
William E. Dollar 
City Manager 

 



 
 
 
 

 
 

  City Council Item Summary Sheet 
     

 Work Session 
 

   
   Date: April 15, 2013 

 Agenda Item    
 
 

Transportation and Commerce Committee Report 
 

Summary of Request/Problem 
 

Mayor Pro Tem John Willis, Chair of the Transportation and Commerce Committee, will 
provide a Committee report on Dean International, Inc.’s response to the Request for 
Qualifications to provide public policy consulting related to transportation issues. 
 
The Committee is requesting Council discussion and direction.  If Council concurs, this item 
will be scheduled for formal approval at a future Regular Meeting. 
 
 

Recommendation/Action Requested and Justification 
 

Council discussion and direction. 

 

 
Submitted By: Approved By: 

 
William E. Dollar 
City Manager 

 



  Policy Report 
 

Report No:   
Agenda Item:  
Meeting:  Work Session  
Date:  April 15, 2013 
 

 
2013/14 CDBG, HOME, AND ESG BUDGETS 

 
 
ISSUE 
Discussion for funding the CDBG/HOME/ESG budget for 2013/2014 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Council direction is requested 
 
BACKGROUND 
The City expects to receive following funding for 2013/2014: 
 
CDBG: $2,217,679 
HOME: $   438,202  
ESG:    $   155,199 
 
The proposed budget for Fiscal Year 2013/2014 must be submitted to the Department 
of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) by August 16, 2013.  To this point, there 
have been three neighborhood meetings to receive input on the proposed use funds. A 
public hearing was held on April 2, 2013.  This item is being brought back to Council on 
April 15th to discuss proposals and the budget with adoption scheduled on May 7th. 
 
CONSIDERATION 

1. Staff received CDBG applications requesting a total of $5,358,764 for public 
service, projects, and administrative use for the next fiscal year.  There is an 
estimated total of $2,217,679 available through a combination of 2013/2014 
entitlement funds and reprogrammed funds.  Attached are spreadsheets 
detailing a five year history of fund allocation, available funds and requests for 
2013/2014.  

2. HUD regulations limit CDBG monies used for grant planning and administration 
to no more than 20% of the entitlement funds available, and public service 
applications to a maximum of 15% of entitlement funds.  Funds available for 
public service total $256,050 grant planning and administration total of 
$341,399.  Using the above totals, there is $1,620,230 available for projects.  

3. HOME funds available total $438,202, requests total $532,022.  HUD 
regulations allow 10% of the grant for administration and require that 15% of the 
grant be set a side for use by Community Housing Development Organizations.  
The balance of the funding is available for projects. 

4. Total funds available for the 2013 Emergency Solutions Grant are $155,199, 
with requests totaling $245,606. 



Policy Report 
CDBG/HOME/ESG/Budget 2013/2014 
Page 2 
 
 

5. As in past years, staff has prepared recommendations for the CDBG Projects as 
well as the HOME and ESG programs. A spreadsheet indicating the history of 
allocations and the requests for 2013/2014 funding for the CDBG Public 
Services is attached for Council deliberation. 

 
 
 
ATTACHMENT(S) 
 
History and Recommendations 
 
 
 
 
 
Submitted By: Approved By: 
 
 
 
_______________________ _____________________ 
Neil Montgomery William E. Dollar 
Senior Managing Director City Manager 
 
 

 



CDBG  Public Services

PUBLIC SERVICES 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 
Requested Reccommended

Achievement Center of Texas $40,500 $45,000 $50,000 $39,600 39,425$          $60,000
The Addicare Group of TX $10,800 $10,800 $4,800 4,650$            
Axe Memorial United Methodist Church $1,700 1,600$            $8,000
Community of Vietnamese Nationals $15,000 $9,000 $9,000 $5,500 4,750$            
Counseling Institute of Texas $15,000 $13,500 $13,500 $9,600 9,125$            $25,000
Dental Health Program $40,000 $45,000 $47,500 $38,400 37,375$          $40,000
Earth Rythms and Healing Circle Ctr $17,110
Hope Clinic $7,000 $18,000 $29,000 $24,700 24,250$          $32,000
Galaxy Counseling Center $21,500 $19,800 $19,800 $14,600 14,438$          $24,000
Garland Family YMCA $10,000 $12,600 $12,600 $8,200 7,475$            $8,500
Garland Police - Youth Boxing Program $25,000 $25,740 $32,000 $25,200 23,613$          $27,000
Girl's Escape Club $5,000 $4,500 $4,500 $3,400 2,750$            $3,400
Mount Hebron Literacy Enhancement $8,500 $7,650 $7,650 $5,500 5,000$            $50,000
Mount Hebron Summer Arts Program 2,250$            $50,000
Lawn Care Program (Code Compliance) $27,000 $27,000 $27,000 $22,505 20,500$          $30,000
New Beginning Center $30,000 $27,000 $28,134 $24,700 24,600$          $52,080
Parks S.T.A.R.S. Summer Program $30,000 $31,500 $31,500 $26,500 25,750$          $80,000
Reinventing Human Capital $5,955 $4,915 $4,000 2,750$            $30,000
Salvation Army - After School Program $10,000 $9,000 $9,000 $6,900 5,950$            $20,000
Salvation Army - Rent\ Mortgage Asst $8,000 $6,900 5,950$            $50,000
Senior Citizens (Garland Ombudsman) $9,000 $9,000 $7,400 7,325$            $8,000
Urban League -Homeless Prevention $13,800 $50,000
Total $316,955 $320,005 $344,984 $289,905 $269,526 $665,090 $0
Available Funds $316,955 $320,005 $344,984 $289,905 269,526$        $256,050
Difference to be reconcilled -$409,040 $0


	Executive Session Agenda
	Definitions
	Executive Session Categories
	Items WS-1a, WS-1b, WS-1c, WS-1d, WS-1e
	Items WS-1f, WS-1g, WS-2a, WS-2b
	Items WS-2c, WS-2d, WS-2e, WS-3a, 4, 5
	Item WS-6



